
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Development Control 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 13th December 
2011 

 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley  
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AT MEETINGS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
• Persons must give notice of their wish to address the Committee, to the 

Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, one working days before 
the day of the meeting (12 Noon on the Monday prior to the meeting). 

• One person to be allowed to address the Committee in favour of the officers 
recommendations on respective planning applications and one person to be 
allowed to speak against the officer’s recommendations. 

• In the event of several people wishing to speak either in favour or against the 
recommendation, the respective group/s will be requested by the Chair of the 
Committee to select one spokesperson to address the Committee. 

• If a person wishes to speak either in favour or against an application without 
anyone wishing to present an opposing argument that person will be allowed to 
address the Committee. 

• Each person/group addressing the Committee will be allowed a maximum of three 
minutes to speak. 

• The Committees debate and consideration of the planning applications awaiting 
decision will only commence after all of the public addresses. 

 
 
The following procedure is the usual order of speaking but may be varied on the instruction 
of the Chair 
 
 ORDER OF SPEAKING AT THE MEETINGS 

 1. The Director Partnership, Planning and Policy or her representative will describe the 
proposed development and recommend a decision to the Committee.  A 
presentation on the proposal may also be made. 

 2. An objector/supporter will be asked to speak, normally for a maximum of three 
minutes.  There will be no second chance to address Committee. 

 3. A local Councillor who is not a member of the Committee may s
[...]
y. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Planning applications to be determined   
 
 The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy has submitted three reports for 

planning applications to be determined (enclosed). 
 
Please note that copies of the location and layout plans are in a separate pack (where 
applicable) that has come with your agenda.  Plans to be considered will be displayed at 
the meeting or may be viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website. 
 
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/PublicAccess/TDC/tdc_home.aspx  
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

02 December 2011 



 

 (a) 11/00764/OUT - 11 Sutton Grove, Chorley  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

  Proposal  
Outline application for the erection 
of two detached houses and a pair 
of semi-detached houses 

Recommendation 
Refuse full planning 
permission 

 
 

 (b) 11/00875/FULMAJ - Land Formerly Talbot Mill, Froom Street, Chorley  (Pages 15 - 
30) 

 
  Proposal 

Application to extend the time limit 
for implementation of extant 
planning permission 
07/01426/FULMAJ at Talbot Mill for 
the erection of 149 residential 
dwellings including landscaping and 
access off Froom Street 

Recommendation 
Permit subject to legal agreement 

 
 

 (c) 11/00879/FULMAJ - Land south of Parcel 7 and Parcel F Buckshaw, Euxton Lane, 
Euxton  (Pages 31 - 46) 

 
  Proposal 

Application for the variation of 
condition 11 (balcony details) 
attached to planning approval 
07/00483/FULMAJ 

Recommendation 
Permit full planning permission 

 
 

5. Enforcement Item - Jumps Farm,  147 South Road, Bretherton  (Pages 47 - 52) 
 
 The report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (enclosed). 

 
6. Tree Preservation Order No. 6 (Withnell) 2011  (Pages 53 - 54) 
 
 Report of the Head of Governance to approve Tree Preservation Order No.6 (Withnell) 

2011 for confirmation without modification (enclosed).  
 

7. Objection to Tree Preservation Order No. 8 (Withnell) 2011  (Pages 55 - 56) 
 
 The report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (enclosed). 

 
8. Planning Appeals and Decisions  (Pages 57 - 58) 
 
 The report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (enclosed). 

 
9. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 



 

 
Cathryn Filbin 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all members of the Development Control Committee, (Councillor 

Harold Heaton (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Ken Ball, 
Henry Caunce, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, Marie Gray, 
Alison Hansford, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster and 
Dave Rogerson) for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 

Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team Leader), 
Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) and Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer) for 
attendance.  
 

3. Agenda and reports to Development Control Committee reserves, (Councillor Alistair Bradley and 
Councillor Simon Moulton) for information. 

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 22 November 2011 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 22 November 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Harold Heaton (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Ken Ball, Henry Caunce, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, 
Marie Gray, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster and 
Dave Rogerson 
 
Officers in attendance: Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development 
Control Team Leader), Nicola Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer (Major Projects)), Alex Jackson 
(Senior Lawyer) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Steve Holgate, Keith Iddon and Ralph Snape MBE. 

 
 

11.DC.112 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alison Hansford. 
 
 

11.DC.113 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

11.DC.114 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct the following Councillor declared a 
personal interest in relation to the agenda item indicated. 
 
Councillor  Item 
Dennis Edgerley 4b 11/00624/FUL 
 
 

11.DC.115 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted reports on five 
applications for planning permission to be determined. 
 
In considering the applications, Members of the Committee took into account the 
agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations or submissions 
provided by officers and individuals. 
 
 

a)  Application: 11/00773/FUL - 24 
Eaves Green Road, Chorley 

Proposal: Erection of a new three bedroom 
two storey dwelling on land adjoining 24 
Eaves Green Road. 

 
RESOLVED (8:5:1) – That planning permission be granted subject to a Section 
106 legal agreement and that the conditions be delegated to the Director of 
Partnerships, Planning and Policy in consultations with the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Committee to be determined. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 22 November 2011 

(Councillor Dennis Edgerley declared a personal interest on the following item and 
took part in the discussion and subsequent vote.) 
 
 

b)  Application: 11/00624/FUL - 
Bluestone Barn, Blue Stone Lane, 
Mawdesley 

Proposal: Retrospective application to vary 
condition 1 of planning permission 
08/00084/FUL (to reduce the 'work' element 
of units 1 and 2 and minor internal 
alterations). 

 
RESOLVED (11:1:2) -  That retrospective planning permission be granted 
subject to a Unilateral Undertaking and the conditions detailed within the report. 
 
 

c)  Application: 11/00783/FUL - Pole 
Green Nurseries, Church Lane, 
Charnock Richard, Chorley 

Proposal: Full planning application for the 
erection of a residential development 
comprising of 30 new houses and 
associated access, car parking and 
landscaping arrangements. 

 
RESOLVED (12:0:2) – That planning permission be granted subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement, the conditions detailed within the report, and 
the additional condition from the addendum which was amended at the 
meeting by Members of the Development Control Committee as detailed 
below: 
 
No development shall take place until details of the proposed drainage 
strategy, including full details of the existing drainage ditch, have been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing.  No 
part of the development shall be occupied until the approved drainage 
arrangements have been fully implemented. 
Reason: To secure proper drainage and to prevent flooding and in 
accordance with Policy Nos. EP18 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local 
Plan Review. 
 

d)  Application: 11/00791/FUL - Former 
Quarry Road Industrial Estate, Quarry 
Road, Chorley 

Proposal: Revisions to approved layout 
including plots 26 - 30, 49, 55, 56, and 64. 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be grated subject to the 
signing of a supplemental legal agreement and conditions detailed within the 
report. 
 
 

e)  Application: 11/00865/FULMAJ - 
Land to the north of Northenden Road 
with access off Moss Bank, Coppull 

Proposal: Application to vary conditions 1, 4 
and 8 of planning approval 
10/00833/FULMAJ to follow alterations to 
the approved plans.  The amendments are: 
slight repositioning of plots 5-13 to 
accommodate a sewer easement, changes 
to the finished floor levels (raising plots 1-4, 
lowering plots 5-13 to accommodate a sewer 
easement, changes to the finished floor 
levels (raising plots 1-4, lowering plots 5-13 
and raising plots 14-22), alterations to the 
elevations of the Rufford house type, 
changes to window style of all properties and 
omission of the water pumping station 
building. 

 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 22 November 2011 

RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be granted subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement and conditions detailed within the report. 
 

11.DC.116 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - ORCHERTON HOUSE FARM  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Partnerships, Planning and 
Policy which sought Members views on whether it was expedient to serve an 
enforcement notice to rectify a breach of planning permission in that without planning 
permissions the formation of a raised hard standing area, steps and brickworks walls 
and the encasing of the chassis of the Park Home with concrete blocks or bricks result 
in the degree of permanence and physical attachment of the Park Home changing to a 
material extent resulting in the Park Home becoming a building had been built.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That it was expedient to issue an enforcement 
notice in respect of the breach of planning control, subject to a specialist 
inspection, for the reasons outlined within the report. 
 
 

11.DC.117 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report which gave 
notification of two appeals that had been lodged with the Planning Inspectorate 
against the refusal of planning permission, one planning appeal that had been allowed 
by the Planning Inspectorate, and one planning application for the variation of 
conditions approved by Lancashire County Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

11.DC.118 ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES IS/ARE URGENT  
 
The Head of Planning updated Members of the Development Control Committee on a 
number of appeals due to be heard in February 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 3



Agenda Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Item   4a 11/00764/OUT  

Case Officer Mr Niall Mellan 

Ward  Chorley North East 

Proposal Outline application for the erection of two detached houses 
and a pair of semi-detached houses 

Location 11 Sutton Grove Chorley PR6 8UL  

Applicant Mr A E Sumner And Mrs J Stevens 

Consultation expiry: 6 December 2011 

Application expiry:  30 December 2011 

                                                                                                                                                                                   
Proposal 

1. The application seeks outline planning approval for the erection of two detached dwellings 
and a pair of semi-detached dwellings.  The application is for the principle of development 
only with all matters reserved. 

2. The site forms a large garden area belonging to no. 11 Sutton Grove.  The site is located at 
the end of a cul de sac within the Chorley settlement.  The area contains a mixture of 
detached bungalows and two storey dwellings with materials mainly being red brick and 
concrete roof tiles.   

3. An easement of the Thrimlere Aqueduct runs through the site.  To the east of the site is a 
woodland area which defines the beginning of the Green Belt and is also a designated 
Biological Heritage Site.  To the north are the rear gardens of the adjacent neighbours and to 
the west and south are residential properties. 

Recommendation 

4. It is recommended that this app
[...]
oposal Application to extend the time limit for implementation of extant 

planning permission 07/01426/FULMAJ at Talbot Mill for the erection 
of 149 residential dwellings including landscaping and access off 
Froom Street. 

 
Location Land Formerly Talbot Mill Froom Street Chorley  
 
Applicant St Francis Group 
 
Consultation expiry: 9 November 2011 
 
Application expiry:  28 December 2011 
 
Proposal 
 
1.  This application relates to an extension to the time period for implementation of a previously 

approved planning application (which was extant at the time of submission) for the erection of 
149 residential dwellings at the former Talbot Mill site including landscaping and access off 
Froom Street. 

 
2.  Full planning permission was granted for the development on 12 June 2009 and the 

applicants have until 12 June 2012 to commence the development. This development has 
not commenced however in October 2009 legislation was introduced, subsequent to the 2008 
Planning Act, which allows applicants to extend the time period for implementation of extant 
planning approvals. 

 
3.  This legislation was introduced in order to make it easier for developers to keep planning 

permissions alive for longer during the economic downturn. A new planning permission is 
applied for to replace the existing permission. 

 
Recommendation 
 
4.  It is recommended that this application is granted conditional planning approval subject to the 

associated Section 106 Agreement 
 
Main Issues 
 
5. The main issues for consideration in respect of this planning application are: 

• Principle of the development 
• Background of the development 
• Parking 
• Sustainable Resources 
• Neighbour concerns 
 

Representations 
 
6. 10 letters of objection have been received raising the following points: 

• Safety issues and increased traffic concerns of access via Froom St.  
• Loss of our privacy. 
• Noise & disturbance  
• Loss of mature trees 
• Too much traffic 
• Froom Street h
[...]
rces Supplementary Planning Document 

 
Joint Core Strategy 
Policy 1: Locating Growth 
Policy 4: Housing Delivery 
Policy 7: Affordable Housing 
Policy 10: Employment Premises and Sites 
Policy 17: Design of New Buildings 
Policy 22: Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
Policy 27: Sustainable Resources and New Developments 
 
Sites for Chorley- Issues and Options Discussion Paper December 2010 
 
HS1.8: Talbot Mill, Froom Street 
 
Planning History 
 
99/00708/OUT- Outline application for the erection of 120 dwellings. Refused (Appeal Withdrawn) 
   
00/00021/OUT- Outline application for 120 dwellings.  Refused (Allowed on Appeal) 
 
03/00857/FULMAJ- Variation of Conditions 2 and 3 on application 9/00/00021 (to extend time 
periods for submission of reserved matters and commencement of development).  Withdrawn. 

Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 19



 
03/01037/REMMAJ- Residential Development Approval of Reserved Matters. Withdrawn 
 
04/00618/FULMAJ- Development of 159 residential dwellings including public open space, road 
layout, car parking and landscaping, with means of access off Froom Street and highway 
improvements to Froom Street. Refused 
 
05/00007/FULMAJ- Development of 158 residential dwellings including landscaping, access off 
Froom Street and highway improvements to Froom Street / Eaves Lane. Refused 
 
05/00050/FUL- Erection of 6 apartments. Refused 
 
05/00344/FULMAJ- Development of 164 residential dwellings including landscaping, access off 
Froom Street, and highway improvements to Froom Street/Eaves Lane. Refused (Appeal 
dismissed). 
 
07/01426/FULMAJ- Erection of 149 residential dwellings including landscaping and access off 
Froom Street. Approved June 2009 
 
Recommendation: Permit (Subject to Legal Agreement) 
Conditions 
 
1.  The proposed development must be begun not later than three years from the date of 

this permission. 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.  Before the devel
[...]
r shall be 
completed in accordance with the approved details. 

 Reason: To ensure the development is in accordance with Government advice 
contained in Planning Policy Statement: Planning and Climate Change - Supplement to 
Planning Policy Statement 1 and in accordance with Policy SR1 of Chorley Borough 
Council's Adopted Sustainable Resources Development Plan Document and 
Sustainable Resources Supplementary Planning Document. 

Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 26



APPROVED
PLAN

Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 27



Agenda Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 29



Agenda Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Item   4c 11/00879/FULMAJ  
 
Case Officer Mr Matthew Maule 
 
Ward  Astley And Buckshaw 
 
Proposal Application for the variation of condition 11 (balcony details) 

attached to planning approval 07/00483/FULMAJ 
 
Location Land South Of Parcel 7 And Parcel F Euxton Lane Euxton 

Lancashire 
 
Applicant Miller Homes 
 
Consultation expiry: 23 November 2011 
 
Application expiry:  4 January 2012 
 
Proposal 
 
1. This application is a section 73 application to vary condition 11 attached to planning approval 

07/00483/FULMAJ.  
 
2. Full planning permission was granted in July 2007 to redevelop the land known as Land 

south of Parcel 7 and Parcel F, Euxton Lane, Euxton, for the erection of 139 dwellings. The 
scheme incorporated the erection of 78 dwelling houses comprising of detached properties, 
semi-detached properties, terraced properties and flats over garages together with the 
erection of 61 apartments located in three apartment blocks. 

 
3. Seventeen conditions were attached to this full planning permission. Condition 11 stated that: 

“Prior to the commencement of the development full details of the timber 'Juliet' balconies 
proposed on the apartment blocks shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The balconies thereafter shall be constructed and maintained in 
a
[...]
GE CONTAINERS AND ERECTION OF TIMBER 
SCREENS ON LAND AT JUMPS FARM, SOUTH ROAD 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To consider whether it is expedient to serve an enforcement notice in respect of the 
above matters. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That it is expedient to issue an Enforcement Notice in respect of the following breaches 
of planning control: 
 

Alleged Breach A 
 
2.1. Without planning permission use of existing cabin (B) as a wood workshop. 

 
ii Remedy for Breach 
 

1. Cease the use of cabin (B) as a wood workshop. 
 
iii (a). Period for Compliance 
 
Nine Months. 
 
iv (b). Reason. 
 
The use of the cabin as a wood workshop has an adverse impact on the amenities of the 
neighbouring residential properties due to the noise and disturbance generated as a result of the 
use of the building. 

 
Alleged Breach B 
 
2.2. Without planning permission the erection of material storage bins. 

 
ii Remedy for Breach 
 
1. Demolish the material storage bins and remove any materials other than topsoil form the 

land. 
 
iii (a). Period for Compliance 
 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 47



Six months. 
 
iv (b). Reason. 
 
The storage bins erected at the site are located within the Green Belt wherein only limited forms 
of development are considered appropriate. The provision of storage bins is inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt. Inappropriate development is by definition is harmful to the 
Green Belt. It is considered that no very special circumstances exist that would outweigh the 
harm caused to the Green Belt by way of its inappropriateness. Therefore, the storage bins are 
contrary to policies DC1, and EM5 of the Chorley Borough Local Plan Review Adopted Edition 
and policy of the North West Of England Plan Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) to 2021, and 
provisions within PPS1: Delivering Sustainable Development; PPG2: Green Belt; PPS4: 
Planning for Sustainable Economic Growth and PPS7: Sustainable Development within Rural 
Areas. 
 
Alleged Breach C 
 
2.3. Without planning permission the siting of storage containers on the land. 

 
ii Remedy for Breach 
 
1. Remove the storage containers from the land. 
 
iii (a). Period for Compliance 
 
Nine months. 
 
iv (b). Reason. 
 
The storage containers sited on the land are located within the Green Belt wherein only limited 
forms of development are considered appropriate. The provision of storage containers is 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. Inappropriate development is by definition is 
harmful to the Green Belt. It is considered that no very special circumstances exist that would 
outweigh the harm caused to the Green Belt by way of its inappropriateness. Therefore, the 
unauthorised units are contrary to policies DC1, and EM5 of the  Chorley Borough Local Plan 
Review Adopted Edition and policy of the North West Of England Plan Regional Spatial Strategy 
(RSS) to 2021, and provisions within PPS1: Delivering Sustainable Development; PPG2: Green 
Belt; PPS4: Planning for Sustainable Economic Growth and PPS7: Sustainable Development 
within Rural Areas. 
 
Alleged Breach D 
 
a. Without planning permission the erection of timber screens. 
 
Remedy for Breach 
 
1. Remove the timber screens from the land. 
 
Period for Compliance 
 
Three months. 
 
Reason 
 
The timber screens erected are located within the Green Belt wherein only limited forms of 
development are considered appropriate. The erection of the screens is inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt. Inappropriate development is by definition is harmful to the 
Green Belt. It is considered that no very special circumstances exist that would outweigh the 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 48



harm caused to the Green Belt by way of its inappropriateness. Therefore, the timber screens 
are contrary to policies DC1, and EM5 of the Chorley Borough Local Plan Review Adopted 
Edition and policy of the North West Of England Plan Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) to 2021, 
and provisions within PPS1: Delivering
[...]
CREENS BIN STORES

STORAGE
CONTAINERS

WOOD
WORKSHOP

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 51



Agenda Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Governance Development Control Committee 13 December 2011 

 

PROPOSED CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
NO. 6 (WITHNELL) 2011 WITHOUT MODIFICATION 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To consider formal confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order No.6 (Withnell) 2011 without 
modification. 
 

2. That Tree Preservation Order No.6 (Withnell) 2011 be formally confirmed without 
modification to the location of the protected trees as described in paragraph 8 below. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3. Formal confirmation of the Order affords permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the tree covered by the Order. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. Not to confirm the Order would mean allowing the Order, and thereby the protection 
conferred on the trees covered by the Order to lapse 

 
Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs 
 

 

Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 
Neighbourhoods 
 

 

Safe Respectful Communities  Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

 

Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

X 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
6. The Order was made on the 7 October 2011. The Order was made and served along with 

the statutory notice prescribed in Regulations on all those with an interest in the land on 
which the trees are situated on the 7 October 2011. The same documents were also served 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 53



on owners/occupiers of adjacent properties. The Order was made because on the 
assessment of the Council’s Tree Officer the trees make a valuable contribution to the 
visual amenity of the area, being prominently situated and clearly visible to the public and 
that their removal would have a significant impact on the environment and its enjoyment by 
the public. 
 

7. No objection has been received in response to the making of the above Order. It is 
therefore, now open to the Council to confirm the above Order as unopposed. The effect of 
formally confirming the Order will be to give permanent legal force to the Order, as opposed 
to provisional force, thereby making it an offence on a permanent basis to fell or otherwise 
lop, prune etc, any of the trees covered by the Orders without first having obtained lawful 
permission. 

 
DETAILS OF PROPOSALS 
 
8. It is proposed that the above Tree Preservation Order is approved without modification.  
 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
9. This report has no implications in any of the following areas below: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   
Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 

required? 
 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications  

 
 
CHRIS MOISTER 
HEAD OF GOVERNANCE 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    
Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Liz Leung 5169 17.11.11 875 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 54



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director Partnerships, 
Planning and Policy 

Development Control Committee 13 December 2011 

 
OBJECTION TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 8 
(WITHNELL) 2011 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. The purpose of this report is to decide whether or not to confirm the above Tree Preservation 
Order (TPO) with or without modification in light of the objection received. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That Tree Preservation Order No. 8 (Withnell) 2011 is confirmed. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The purpose of this report is to decide whether to confirm the above Tree Preservation Order 
with or without modification. The Order was placed on the site following the submissi
[...]
ications are viewable at Civic Offices, Union Street, Chorley or online at 

www.chorley.gov.uk/planning. 
 
 
LESLEY-ANN FENTON 
DIRECTOR OF PARTNERSHIPS, PLANNING AND POLICY 
 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 
Robert Rimmer 5221 01.12.2011 *** 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a 11/00764/OUT - 11 Sutton Grove, Chorley
	11/00764/OUT - Location and block plan

	4b 11/00875/FULMAJ - Land Formerly Talbot Mill, Froom Street, Chorley
	11/00875/FULMAJ - Approved Plan
	11/00875/FULMAJ - Location Plan

	4c 11/00879/FULMAJ - Land south of Parcel 7 and Parcel F Buckshaw, Euxton Lane, Euxton
	11/00879/FULMAJ - Block A elevations
	11/00879/FULMAJ - Block B elevations
	11/00879/FULMAJ - Block C elevations 1 of 2
	11/00879/FULMAJ - Block C elevations 2 of 2
	11/00879/FULMAJ - Layout

	5 Enforcement Item - Jumps Farm,  147 South Road, Bretherton
	Enforcement Report  - Plan

	6 Tree Preservation Order No. 6 (Withnell) 2011
	7 Objection to Tree Preservation Order No. 8 (Withnell) 2011
	8 Planning Appeals and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 13 December 2011 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 13 December 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Harold Heaton (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Ken Ball, Henry Caunce, David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, 
Marie Gray, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster and 
Dave Rogerson 
 
 
Officers in attendance: Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham 
(Development Control Team Leader), Helen Lowe (Planning Officer) and Cathryn Filbin 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Keith Iddon, Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, 
Planning and Policy) and Robert Rimmer (Business Support Team Leader) 

 
 

11.DC.119 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alison Hansford. 
 
 

11.DC.120 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

11.DC.121 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

11.DC.122 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted reports on three 
applications for planning permission to be determined. 
 
In considering the applications, Members of the Committee took into account the 
agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations or submissions 
provided by officers. 
 
 

a)  Application: 11/00764/OUT - 11 
Sutton Grove, Chorley 

Proposal: Outline application for the 
erection of two detached houses and a pair 
of semi-detached houses. 

 
The report for this item was withdrawn from the agenda for the reason detailed in the 
addendum. 
 
 

b)  Application: 11/00875/FULMAJ - 
Land Formerly Talbot Mill, Froom 
Street, Chorley 

Proposal: Application to extend the time 
limit for implementation of extant planning 
permission 07/01426/FULMAJ at Talbot Mill 
for the erection of 149 residential dwellings 
including landscaping and access off Froom 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 13 December 2011 

Street. 
 
The report for this item was withdrawn from the agenda for the reason detailed in the 
addendum. 
 
 

c)  Application: 11/00879/FULMAJ - 
Land south of Parcel 7 and Parcel F 
Buckshaw, Euxton Lane, Euxton 

Proposal: Application for the variation of 
condition 11 (balcony details) attached to 
planning approval 07/00483/FULMAJ 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission for the variation of 
condition 11 (balcony details) attached to planning approval 07/00483/FULMAJ 
be granted subject to the conditions detailed within the report. 
 
 

11.DC.123 ENFORCEMENT ITEM - JUMPS FARM,  147 SOUTH ROAD, BRETHERTON  
 
Members of the Committee received a report from the Director of Partnerships, 
Planning and Policy which sought their instruction as to whether it was expedient 
to serve an enforcement notice to rectify four alleged breaches of planning control. 
 
Members of the Committee received an update detailed on the addendum which 
reported that the remedy for alleged breach ‘D’ which related to the erection of 
timber screens had been complied with since the report was written. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That it was expedient to serve an enforcement 
notice, for the reasons detailed within the report, and presented verbally to 
secure -  
a. The use of cabin B being used as a wood workshop ceasing - period of 

compliance nine months 
b. the demolition of material storage bins and any materials other than 

topsoil be removed from the land – period of compliance six months 
c. the removal of the storage containers from the land – period of 

compliance nine months. 
d. the removal of a static caravan from the land – period of compliance 

nine months 
 
 

11.DC.124 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 6 (WITHNELL) 2011  
 
Members of the Committee considered a report from the Head of Governance 
which sought instruction on whether to formally confirm Tree Preservation Order 
No. 6 (Withnell) 2011 without modification. No objections had been received in 
response to the making of the order. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the Tree Preservation Order No. 6 
(Withnell) be confirmed without modification. 
 
 

11.DC.125 OBJECTION TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 8 (WITHNELL) 2011  
 
Members of the Committee considered a report from the Director of Partnerships, 
Planning and Policy which sought instruction on whether to confirm Tree Preservation 
Order No. 8 (Withnell) 2011 in light of an objection being received by the landowner. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) -  That Tree Preservation Order No. 8 (Withnell) 2011 
be confirmed without modification. 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 13 December 2011 

11.DC.126 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report which gave 
notification of one appeal that had been lodged against the delegated decision to 
refuse planning permission, two planning appeals had been dismissed, an 
enforcement appeal that had been lodged, and an enforcement appeal that had been 
withdrawn. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


